
Save Energy for Benefit of Self and Nation 

 
 

CIN – U40102GJ2003SGC042906 

 

 Dvision Office: Kadi-Kalol  Road, Kadi – 382715 (North Gujarat) 

Telephone: (02762) 242841                                                  Website: www.ugvcl.com 
 

“UGVCL Customer Care 24x7 Toll Free No. 1800 233 155 355” 

 

Page No. 1 

  

 

 

PR.NO :-336856 / RFQ.NO:-46230 
                Tender Notice No MSN CO : 002/2017 

 

          
                 Executive Engineer, UGVCL, Kadi DO invites On-line e- Tender for 
Providing and Fixing of Maintanace free electrode earthing as per 
specification under Kadi-Town sdn under Kadi DO for IPDS scheme. Tender 
Papers & Specifications may be down loaded from Web site 
https://ugvcl.nprocure.com (To view, download and on-line submission) and 
UGVCL web site www.ugvcl.com (To view & download only). Last date of on 
line submission is 17/01/2018, upto 15 hrs .Tender fee may be paid along 
with submission of tender and its receipt to be kept in the cover containing 
EMD, for respective tender. “All the relevant documents of tenders to be 
submitted physically” will be received only by RegisteredPost A.D. or Speed 
Post addressed to Executive Engineer, UTTAR GUJARAT VIJ COMPANY 
LTD., DIVISION OFFICE, Kadi.“NO COURIER SERVICE OR HAND 
DELIVERY”will be allowed. 



Save Energy for Benefit of Self and Nation 

 
 

CIN – U40102GJ2003SGC042906 

 

 Dvision Office: Kadi-Kalol  Road, Kadi – 382715 (North Gujarat) 

Telephone: (02762) 242841                                                  Website: www.ugvcl.com 
 

“UGVCL Customer Care 24x7 Toll Free No. 1800 233 155 355” 

 

Page No. 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                       KADI KALOL ROAD - DIVISION OFFICE - KADI(N.G.)382 715 

  

  
 

PR NO 336856 

 
  

  
 

RFQ NO 46230 

 
  

  
 

  
 

  

ADVERTISED TENDER   
 

  

  
 

  
 

  
          To,           

M/s           

            
            
            

            
            
            

NAME OF WORK: Providing and Fixing of Maintanace free electrode earthing as per 
specification under Kadi-Town sdn under Kadi DO for IPDS scheme 
                                 
                                
            

Estimate cost   Rs 750000/- 

Earnest Money Rs  15000/- 

Security Deposit 5% of Tender Value 
Last date of online submission of 
tender  

Date :-   17/01/2018   Upto 18:00  Hrs.  

Last date of physical submission of 
tender 

Date :-   20/01/2018 

Date of opening the tech. bid Date :-  22/01/2018   On     12:30 Hrs 

Date of opening the price bid Date :-  24/01/2018 On     12:30 Hrs.  (If Possible )  

Type of Tender Item Rate 

Tender Fee Rs 1000+180/-(GST applicable 180/-)   

Time Limit 15 Month 
            
            
Earnest money deposit will be accept in cash or Demand Draft on any Schedule Bank at 
KADI. In favors of  UTTAR GUJARAT VIJ COMPANY LIMITED, Cheque or Bank 
Guarantee will not be accepted. 
            
NOTE:-Tender copy accepted only by  R.P.A.D     
            
            
            
Supdts.Accounts(Exp)   Executive Engineer 

U.G.V.C.L. DO KADI             U.G.V.C.L., DO,  KADI 
            



Save Energy for Benefit of Self and Nation 

 
 

CIN – U40102GJ2003SGC042906 

 

 Dvision Office: Kadi-Kalol  Road, Kadi – 382715 (North Gujarat) 

Telephone: (02762) 242841                                                  Website: www.ugvcl.com 
 

“UGVCL Customer Care 24x7 Toll Free No. 1800 233 155 355” 

 

Page No. 3 

PR-336856                                                     SCHEDULE : B-1                                                  RFQ- 46230 
 

Name of work : Providing and Fixing of Maintanace free electrode earthing as per specification under Kadi-
Twon sdn under Kadi DO for IPDS scheme 

 

Memorandum showing items of Erection work with rates quantity & amount. 

Supply Part:- A 

Sr. 

No. 
Description of Work 

Estim

ate 

Qty. 

Unit 

TENDE

R RATE 

in 

Figure 

Total 

1 2 3 4 5 7 

1 

Supply of “ Eco Safe” Maintenance free Earthing system comprising of 
17.2 mm dia.3 mtr long earthing electrode shall be made of high tensile 
low carbon steel electrode with minimum 250 microns copper coating + 
carbon based conductive back fill Eco safe compound (Resistivity of less 
than 0.10 ohm mtr) & copper coated clamp having size of 50X6mm on top 
of rod. Also shall be supplied suitable length of earthing GI strip on DTC 
having size of 25X3 mm with termination on rod to transformer neutral 

100 NO 6000.00 600000.00 

 

Supply Part:- B 

Sr. 

No. 
Description of Work 

Estim

ate 

Qty. 

Unit 

TENDE

R RATE 

in 

Figure 

Total 

1 2 3 4 5 7 

1 

Erection of Earthing DTC Transformers making of 100 mm dia bore ,3 mtr 
long making of earth pit and fixing of earth pit chamber with fixing of 25X3 
mm GI strip from electrode to transformer neutral of suitable length with 
proper clamping and GI Strip cover by ISI marked PVC Pipe AS per 
Drawing 

100 NO 1500.00 150000.00 

 (A) Total (Supply Part+ Erection Part )    750000.00 

 (B) Bidders offer(+/-) in %      

 ( C)  Grand Total =  A +/- (A*B)     

 (D) GST @ 18% ( D= C x 18%)     

 Grand Total including GST E= C + D     



Save Energy for Benefit of Self and Nation 

 
 

CIN – U40102GJ2003SGC042906 

 

 Dvision Office: Kadi-Kalol  Road, Kadi – 382715 (North Gujarat) 

Telephone: (02762) 242841                                                  Website: www.ugvcl.com 
 

“UGVCL Customer Care 24x7 Toll Free No. 1800 233 155 355” 

 

Page No. 4 

 Final Offer in RS.=     

 Final Offer RS. In words     

 

1. Seperation into supply and erection is only for convenience and better economic management and for the ease of 

Accountancy but the entire contract is  to be  assessed under GST law. 

2. The Bidder shall quote Firm Price only.The price quoted will not be subject to any escalation till completion of 
work 

3. The Above prices are inclusive of all texes ,levies Duties etc. except Goods & Service Tax (GST). GST will 
be paid extra as applicable  from time to time on a given taxable goods and /or services 

4. I/We agree to supply the articles noted above at the rates herein tendered by me/us subject to conditions of tender 

and supply at the tender inquiry which i/we have carefully read and which i/we have thoroughly under stood and to 

which I/we agree 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  Executive Engineer 
      U.G.V.C.L. KADI 

Contractor's Name & Signature  
                                                           

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Save Energy for Benefit of Self and Nation 

 
 

CIN – U40102GJ2003SGC042906 

 

 Dvision Office: Kadi-Kalol  Road, Kadi – 382715 (North Gujarat) 

Telephone: (02762) 242841                                                  Website: www.ugvcl.com 
 

“UGVCL Customer Care 24x7 Toll Free No. 1800 233 155 355” 

 

Page No. 5 

 GENERAL INSTRUCTION TO TENDERERS 

1.0 Online tender are invited for the work of Providing and Fixing of Maintanace free Electrode Earthing as per 
specification under Kadi-Town and of Kadi Division for IPDS SCHEME from the contractors/firms who have 
executed works of similar nature and magnitude successfully. 
 

2.0 Tender documents are in two bids system i.e. “Technical Bid” and “Price Bid”. Bidder has to submit 
tender in one Envelop and in this two different covers should be put. One cover mentioning Technical bid 
on it & another cover mentioning Commercial Bid on it. If we receive envelop that do not have two 
separate sealed covers than those bids are liable to be rejected. Technical bid should be submitted with 
documents as under, failing which tender is liable for rejection. Also Price Bid” shall be submit in “ ON 
LINE” only 
 
2.1 Bidder has to submit tender in one Envelop and in this two different covers should be put. One cover mentioning 
Technical bid on it & another cover mentioning Commercial Bid on it. If we receive envelop that do not have two 
separate sealed covers than those bids are liable to be rejected. Technical bid should be submitted with documents 
as under, failing which tender is liable for rejection. 

i. Solvency certificate issued from any Nationalized Bank amounting to sum equivalent of estimated 

cost (Minimum 10 Lacks) 

ii. Separate EPF code No. allotted by RPFC required 

iii. Copy of PAN card 

iv. Work Order Copies of Three Different financial years for  erection of HT/LT line & T/C work from 

UGVCL/ any Distribution Company of Gujarat/GETCO/GSEC is required. 

v. Contractor will have to submit the certificate of Electrical contractor license 

vi. Tools-Tackles statement 

vii. Vendor Registration Certificate as Class A or B as a contractor with UGVCL/any Discom of 

Gujarat/GETCO/GSEC required 

viii. GST Tax Registration  Number 

The above documents should be submitted in form of attested true copies along with technical bid. If any 
documents are not submitted by bidder than do not consider those bidder proposal & do not open price 
bid of those bidder. 
 
2.2 Both “Technical” & ” Commercial” bid should be submitted in one common envelope super scribing the name of 
the work and tender opening date etc. 
3.1 Technical bid shall be opened in the presence of the bidders, who remains present at that time. 
 
4.0 Earnest money deposit of 2% OF Tender Amount should be deposited in form of DD of Nationalized 
Bank in favor of UTTAR GUJARAT VIJ COMPANY LIMITED drawn on any scheduled Bank, payable at 
Kadi. No any tender accepted without EMD . The date of D.D of EMD should be in between 10 days 
from the last date of receipt of tender. 
 
5.0 Bidders should complete the tender documents in all respects and they are to be signed with 



Save Energy for Benefit of Self and Nation 

 
 

CIN – U40102GJ2003SGC042906 

 

 Dvision Office: Kadi-Kalol  Road, Kadi – 382715 (North Gujarat) 

Telephone: (02762) 242841                                                  Website: www.ugvcl.com 
 

“UGVCL Customer Care 24x7 Toll Free No. 1800 233 155 355” 

 

Page No. 6 

Company’s seal on all pages. 
 
6.0 The bidders shall submit their offer without any deviations in general terms and conditions of the contract or in 
Technical specification/items. Tenders of such departing, may also be rejected. Incomplete and conditional tenders 
shall not be considered. Any Tender found with overwriting /correction on the rate will not be accepted. 
 
7.0 UTTAR GUJARAT VIJ COM.LTD. reserves the right to split up the work covered in the scope of this 
contract amongst more than one contractor. 
 
8.0 Intending bidders should submit their tenders after studying all tenders documents carefully and 
visiting the site for satisfying themselves of actual site conditions, location and accessibility of site and 
nature, extent of the work involved etc. 
 
9.0 Submission of tenders implies that bidders have obtained all necessary information and other data 
required for executing the work. No claim for extra charges on account of any misunderstanding or 
otherwise will be allowed. 
 
10.0 All approaches to the site shall be in the scope of bidders. 
 
11.0 Bidders will not be allowed to give sub-contract of the works awarded to in for any, reasons what so 
ever without permission of the Engineer-in charge. 
 
12.0 In the experience certificate, contractor has to furnish the details of similar works executed by him 
along with the list of equipments, tools and tackles and manpower available with him along with the 
details of the same, which he intends to deploy on site of the work. 
 

13.0 After opening of “Technical bid” no revised price bid from any bidders will be accepted. 

14.0 Price quoted shall be firm, till overall completion of the work, under contract and there will not be 
any price escalation. 
 
15.0 Date of opening of “Price Bid” will be intimated later on to those Bidders who are qualified in technical bid. 
“Price bid” of only qualifying bidders on the basis of Technical bid shall only be opened. Price of bidders, who are not 
qualified technically as per requirement of technical bid shall not be opened. 
 
16.0 Offers shall be valid for the period of 120 days from the date of opening of price bid. Tenders shall not withdraw 
tenders during the validity period, failing which their EMD shall be forfeited during the said period of 120 days. 
  
17.0 All the works shall be carried out as per specifications attached with the tender and relevant Indian Standard 
issued by Bureau Indian Standards. All materials procured should be confirming to relevant Indian Standard issued 
by Bureau of Indian Standard. 
 
18.0 Tenders, which do not fulfill all or any of the conditions of the tender of in complete in any respect, are liable to 
rejection. 
 
19.0 UTTAR GUJARAT VIJ COMPANY LTD, reserves the right to reject any or all tenders without assigning 
any reason thereof. 



Save Energy for Benefit of Self and Nation 

 
 

CIN – U40102GJ2003SGC042906 

 

 Dvision Office: Kadi-Kalol  Road, Kadi – 382715 (North Gujarat) 

Telephone: (02762) 242841                                                  Website: www.ugvcl.com 
 

“UGVCL Customer Care 24x7 Toll Free No. 1800 233 155 355” 

 

Page No. 7 

 
20.0 Income Tax at prevailing rate will be deducted as per income Tex Act. 
 
21.0 The rates are exclusive of GST tax .GST Tax @prevailing , if applicable will be reimbursed by UGVCL on 
production of  Tex paid challan. 
 
22.0 Any change in rate of GST Tax shall be entertained during contractual period of contract. 
 
23.0 The contractor shall disclosed GST tax amount paid by him in the RA / Final bill raised for the 
execution of the work 
. 
24.0 The certified copy of GST tax challan paid on RA /Final bill should be submitted to UGVCL for 
reimbursement. 
 
25.0 The 90% amount of RA / Final Bill for the execution of the work/ supply will be paid. The with held 

amount of 10% will be paid after complete inspection of Third party inspection and Nodal inspector. 

26.0 If any work will not be executed by contractor fully / partly due to non providing of materials by UGVCL ,than the 
amount at appropriate rate will be deducted from the contractors bill , as the amount of non execution of works is 
already included in the rate of order. 
 
27.0 Terms & condition & other relevant documents is required . 
 
28.0 D.D. for EMD should be kept with “technical bid” only . 
 
29.0 Tender without payment of tender fee will not be accepted. 
 
30.0 Delay /late receipt of tender will be rejected. 
 
31.0 Successful bidder should have to pay security Deposit should be paid through D.D of any Nationalized/ 
Schedule Bank in favor of Utter Gujarat Vij Company Ltd.” payable at Kadi. 
 
32.0 Penalty :- For delay in work / supply occurring ,the contractor will be liable to of penalty at a rate of 0.5% per 
week subject to maximum 10% of bill value. The condition of delay part of existence of force majure condition will 
have to be given. 
 

33.UGVCL does not accept any responsibility as Factory Act, Minimum Wages Act Workmen's   
compensation Act, Insurance Rules etc .or any other act rules or regulations that have to be Observed by 
the contractor for carrying out the work 
 
34. The contractor will be solely responsible for any accident/damage either to equipments or any Human 
being during the time of execution of work 
 
35. The contractor must engage sufficient knowledgeable person round the clock, exclusively for Execution 
of work 
 



Save Energy for Benefit of Self and Nation 

 
 

CIN – U40102GJ2003SGC042906 

 

 Dvision Office: Kadi-Kalol  Road, Kadi – 382715 (North Gujarat) 

Telephone: (02762) 242841                                                  Website: www.ugvcl.com 
 

“UGVCL Customer Care 24x7 Toll Free No. 1800 233 155 355” 

 

Page No. 8 

36. The contractor has to carry out all the works in accordance with revised and latest provision under I.E 
.Rule Act (Amended time to time) made there under and as per instruction of Engineer in charge 
 
37. The compliances of all Central/State Govt. Rules, safety and Insurance rules etc. and that of local 
Body is must conditions for the agency 
 
38. In case, it is not possible for the contractor to continue the work either due to heavy rains or other 
Reasonable causes, such facts should be immediately brought to notice of the Engineer In charge. If the 
reasons for stopping the work are genuine the Engineer In charge may ask the contractor to start the work 
again as per condition. The period of such stoppage will not be considered as a part of working days 
moreover the contractor cannot claim compensation for such stoppage.If contractor not carried out  the 
work as per instruction & time limit given by E.I.C then work is completed by some other resource hiring by 
E.I.C & the Amount incured of work is deducted from contractor Bill 
 
39. All the works shall be carried out in accordance with latest rules under Electricity Act.2003(with 
Amendments). After completion of work execution required Tests are to be taken in presence of Engineer 
In charge. 
 
40.Successful Bidder is bound to work under any S/Dn of Division Office Kadi in any scheme if require with 
the same rate, conditions & without any type of extra charges 
 
41.Executive Engineer,UGVCL Kadi DO, reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tenders 
without assigning any reason thereof 
 
42.All legal complication of disputes is subject to KADI JURISDICATION ONLY 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 Executive Engineer 

Contractor's signature with seal.                                                                            U.G.V.C.L. KADI                                         
 

 
                            


